## ACT 241

S.B. NO. 2460

A Bill for an Act Relating to Motorcycles.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 431:10G-104, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§431:10G-104 Prerequisites for obtaining coverage. (a) Any person seeking to obtain the liability coverage required by this part after June 7, 1989, shall first:

(1) Have obtained a valid motorcycle or motor scooter license; or

(2) Have obtained a valid motorcycle or motor scooter learner's permit and have taken and passed a motorcycle education course approved by the department of transportation.

(b) A temporary insurance binder covering a period of not more than ninety days may be issued to a person who has a valid motorcycle or motor scooter learner's permit but has not been able to enroll in, or has not yet passed, a motorcycle education course approved by the department of transportation. To obtain a temporary binder, a person shall submit proof to the insurer of the person's attempt to enroll or actual enrollment in an approved motorcycle education course."

SECTION 2. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 25, 1990.)